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Figure 10 
FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map 
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Figure 11 
NWI Wetlands Map 
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Figure 12 
Coastal Zone Boundary 

 
Source: California Department of Fish and Wildlife, BIOS, 2022.
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Figure 13 
Sole Source Aquifer Map 

 
Source: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, NEPAssist, 2022. 
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Figure 14 
Wild and Scenic Rivers Map 

 
Source: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, NEPAssist, 2022. 
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Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities 
Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or 
regulation.  Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where 
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of 
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional 
documentation as appropriate. 
 

Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 
CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance determinations 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 
and 58.6 
Airport Hazards  

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

Yes     No 
      

The nearest airports to the project site are the 
Norman Y. Mineta San José International 
Airport, located 2.6 miles northwest of the project 
site; the Reid-Hillview Airport of Santa Clara 
County, 3.4 miles east of the site; and the Palo 
Alto Airport, 15.3 miles northwest of the site. The 
project site is not located within 2,500 feet of the 
end of a civilian airport or within 15,000 feet of a 
military airport. Therefore, the proposed project 
would not be located within an Airport Runway 
Protection Zone/Clear Zone or an Accident 
Potential Zone, as defined in 24 CFR 51 D, and 
adverse effects related to Airport Runway 
Protection Zone/Clear Zones and/or Accidental 
Potential Zones would not occur. 
 
Document Citation 
 
Santa Clara County. Norman Y. Mineta San José 
International Airport: Comprehensive Land Use 
Plan. [pg. 3-14]. November 16, 2016. (Appendix 
H) 

Coastal Barrier Resources  

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 
USC 3501] 

Yes     No 
      

Coastal barrier resources do not occur in 
California. Thus, the project would not affect 
coastal barrier resources. 
 
Document Citation 
 
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service. Coastal Barrier 
Resources Act. Available at: 
https://www.fws.gov/program/coastal-barrier-
resources-act. Accessed July 2022. (Appendix H) 

• ~ 

• ~ 
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Flood Insurance   

Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood 
Insurance Reform Act of 1994 
[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 
5154a] 

Yes     No 
      

According to the FEMA FIRM 06085C0234H, 
effective May 18, 2009, the project site is within 
Zone AO, designated as a SFHA (see Figure 10). 
San José Municipal Code Section 17.08.620 sets 
forth the City’s requirements for new 
development within a SFHA, including, but not 
limited to, requirements mandating that structures 
are protected against flood damage; are 
adequately anchored to prevent flotation, 
collapse, or movement from hydrodynamic or 
hydrostatic loads; use construction materials and 
utility equipment that are resistant to flood 
damage; use construction methods and practices 
that minimize flood damage; and have adequate 
drainage paths around structures on slopes to 
guide flood waters around and away from the 
structures. Additionally, for new residential 
development within Zone AO, the structure must 
be elevated to or above the depth number 
specified on the FEMA FIRM (see Figure 10). If 
the FIRM does not include a depth number, the 
lowest floor, including basements, must be 
elevated two feet above the highest adjacent 
grade. 
 
As part of complying with the regulations set 
forth by San José Municipal Code Section 
17.08.620, the proposed project would apply to 
FEMA for a Letter of Map Revision-Based on Fill 
(LOMR-F) and place fill on-site to ensure the 
proposed mixed-use building is elevated to or 
above the SFHA’s Base Flood Elevation (BFE). 
The issuance of the LOMR-F would eliminate the 
federal flood insurance purchase requirement set 
forth by the Flood Disaster Protection Act. In 
addition to obtaining the LOMR-F, the proposed 
project would be constructed in accordance with 
the standards set forth in NFIP Technical Bulletin 
10-01: Ensuring That Structures Built on Fill In 
or Near Special Flood Hazard Areas Are 
Reasonably Safe from Flooding, Technical 
Bulletin 6: Requirements for Dry Floodproofed 
Below-Grade Parking Areas Under Non-
Residential and Mixed-Use Buildings, and 
Technical Bulletin 4: Elevator Installation. 
Adherence to the standards established by the 
aforementioned technical bulletins would ensure 
that entrances to the proposed mixed-use building 
are at or above the BFE for parking and storage 
areas, and at least one foot above the BFE for 

~ • 
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obstruct implementation of the BAAQMD’s air 
quality planning efforts. 
 

Table 1 
BAAQMD Thresholds of Significance 

Pollutant 

Construction and 
Operational Thresholds of 

Significance (lbs/day) 
ROG 54 
NOX 54 

PM10 (exhaust) 82 
PM2.5 (exhaust) 54 

Source: BAAQMD, May 2017. 
 
The proposed project’s construction and 
operational emissions were quantified using the 
California Emissions Estimator Model 
(CalEEMod) software version 2020.4.0 – a 
statewide model designed to provide a uniform 
platform for government agencies, land use 
planners, and environmental professionals to 
quantify air quality emissions, including 
greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions, from land use 
projects. Where project-specific information is 
available, such information has been applied in 
the model. Pursuant to the modeling, both 
construction and operational emissions are 
anticipated to be below the applicable BAAQMD 
thresholds of significance (see Table 2 and Table 
3 below). 
 

Table 2 
Maximum Unmitigated Construction Emissions 

Pollutant 

Project 
Emissions 
(lbs/day) 

Threshold of 
Significance 

(lbs/day) 
ROG 10.59 54 
NOX 11.97 54 

PM10 (exhaust) 5.78 82 
PM2.5 (exhaust) 2.95 54 

Source: CalEEMod, August 2022. (see Appendix B) 
 

Table 3 
Maximum Unmitigated Operational Emissions 

Pollutant 

Project 
Emissions 
(lbs/day) 

Threshold of 
Significance 

(lbs/day) 
ROG 3.22 54 
NOX 1.67 54 

PM10 (exhaust) 2.60 82 
PM2.5 (exhaust) 0.75 54 

Source: CalEEMod, August 2022. (see Appendix B) 
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100-Year Floodplain completed as part of the Eight-Step Process, and tribal consultation that occurred 
pursuant to Section 106 of the NHPA.  
 
Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]: 
 
Cumulative impacts can result from incremental minor impacts that can be seen as collectively significant 
over time. Air quality, noise, and traffic are often the environmental issues which present cumulative 
impacts. Cumulative impacts associated with air quality would be a result of construction and operation of 
the proposed development. However, construction-related equipment would be regulated by CARB, and 
construction would occur over a relatively short duration compared to the operational lifetime of the 
proposed project. In addition, during project construction and operation, emissions would not exceed the 
applicable BAAQMD thresholds of significance (see Table 2 and Table 3).  
 
Cumulative impacts related to noise would be a result of future development projects within the City, 
including the proposed project, incrementally affecting the future cumulative ambient noise environment. 
Under the cumulative conditions, the proposed project would not significantly contribute to the ambient 
noise environment during project operation, given that the proposed project primarily consists of residential 
uses, and residential developments do not typically involve long-term operational activities that exceed the 
noise standards. The project’s commercial use, due to it consisting of only 2,315 sf, would similarly not be 
expected to significantly contribute to the ambient noise environment during project operations. During 
project construction, the project would comply with the City of José Standard Permit Conditions, which 
would ensure that project construction noise is reduced to the maximum extent feasible.  
 
Finally, as cumulative development occurs within the City, traffic volumes along local roadways would 
increase relative to existing conditions. However, the proposed project is generally consistent with the MUC 
and RN land use designations. As such, development of the project site with the proposed uses was 
generally anticipated as part of buildout of the General Plan, and evaluated as part of the General Plan EIR, 
which serves as a cumulative analysis. Therefore, the proposed project would not result in potential 
congestion adverse effects that were not previously anticipated by the City in the General Plan EIR. In 
addition, considering that the proposed project is intended to provide housing units for formerly homeless 
individuals and/or families, the project would not substantially increase the City’s population and result in 
a significant number of new daily trips. Furthermore, a portion of the daily trips associated with the 
proposed project would likely be from existing trips already occurring in the project vicinity. Therefore, 
adverse effects related to congestion would not occur.  
 
Overall, the project’s contribution to the cumulative effect of development facilitated by buildout of the 
General Plan would represent only an incremental contribution. Potential, cumulative adverse effects to air 
quality, noise, transportation, and City services would be offset by developer fees and the City’s ongoing 
capital improvements as laid out in the City’s General Plan. 
 
Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e); 40 CFR 1508.9]: 
 
The alternatives evaluated in this section are included for discussion in order to attempt to minimize or 
eliminate impacts associated with the floodplain. The alternatives to the proposed project evaluated in this 
section are as follows (see Figure 15): 
 

1. Locate the Project in the Floodplain 
2. Locate the Project Outside of the Floodplain 
3. No Action Alternative 
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Figure 15 
Alternative Site Locations 
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1. Locate the Project in the Floodplain 
 
Alternative 1 would be located immediately to the southwest of the Willow Street/Lelong Street intersection 
and would implement the same components of the proposed project, including a six-story, mixed-use 
building, composed of community-serving commercial uses on the ground floor, 99 rapid rehousing or 
permanent supportive housing units for formerly homeless individuals and/or families on the second 
through sixth floors, ground-floor and second-floor amenities, and on-site parking. The Alternative 1 site 
is currently vacant, but has been subjected to previous disturbance. The site features pavement and remnants 
of building foundations. Thus, although FEMA designates the site as Zone AO, which is a SFHA with 
potential flood conditions, the Alternative 1 site is among the few locations within close proximity to the 
project site that is developable, would not require demolition of existing structures, and is within relatively 
close proximity to existing commercial uses and healthcare facilities.2 
 
Natural Environment 
 
The Alternative 1 site is within a FEMA-designated Zone AO and bound by Lelong Street to the east and 
Willow Street to the north. In addition, State Route (SR) 87 is located parallel to the east of Lelong Street 
and the Guadalupe River runs parallel to the site’s western boundary. Existing single-family residential 
uses are located to the north and west of the site 
 
Based on the natural environment, occupants of the Alternative 1 site would be subject to potential adverse 
effects related to flooding, as well as air quality and excessive noise predominantly due to the site’s 
proximity to SR 87. In addition, construction of Alternative 1 could result in potential adverse effects related 
to endangered species and historic preservation, due to on-site trees and the potential for unknown 
subsurface resources, as well as wetlands protection, erosion, drainage, and stormwater runoff, due to the 
site’s proximity to the Guadalupe River. Based on the above, potential adverse effects related to the natural 
environment would be similar to or greater than those associated with development of the proposed project. 
 
Social Concerns 
 
Based on the location, the Alternative 1 site would be subject to potential environmental justice adverse 
effects, specifically related to equal protection from environmental and health hazards and equal access to 
a healthy environment in which to live. Consistent with HUD guidance, environmental justice adverse 
effects would occur predominantly due to potential air pollution and noise adverse effects associated with 
the site’s proximity to SR 87 (94.5 feet from SR 87). With respect to air-quality-related adverse effects, the 
California Air Resources Board (CARB) recommends avoiding siting new sensitive land uses, such as 
residences, within 500 feet of a freeway.3 The location of the Alternative 1 site would conflict with such 
guidance. Additionally, pursuant to HUD guidance, a development project within 1,000 feet of a major 
roadway must demonstrate exterior noise levels at the proposed development site would not exceed 65 dB. 
As such, given the close proximity of the Alternative 1 site to SR 87, noise adverse effects would reasonably 
be expected to occur. In addition, Alternative 1 would not produce an equal level of community 
improvement benefits to the surrounding neighborhood relative to the proposed project, as construction of 
the proposed project would remove three on-site structures that are currently blighted and susceptible to 
trespassing and vandalism. 
 

 
2  Federal Emergency Management Agency. FEMA’s National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) Viewer. Available at: 

https://hazards-fema.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=8b0adb51996444d4879338b5529aa9 cd. Accessed 
October 2022. 

3  California Air Resources Board. Air Quality and Land Use Handbook: A Community Health Perspective [page 4]. April 
2005. 
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Economic Aspects 
 
The Alternative 1 site is not owned by the project applicant. As such, purchase of the site could render 
development of the rapid rehousing or permanent supportive housing project on the Alternative 1 site 
economically infeasible, due to a lack of available funding. 
 
Legal Constraints 
 
The Alternative 1 site is designated Open Space, Parklands and Habitat (OSPH) and zoned Light Industrial 
(LI). The OSPH designation allows for open space, parks, recreation areas, trails, habitat buffers, nature 
preserves, and other permanent open space areas. Examples of typical LI-zoned uses include warehousing, 
wholesaling, and light manufacturing. Based on the site’s existing land use designation and zoning, 
Alternative 1 would require a General Plan Amendment (GPA) and rezoning to allow for development of 
the project on the Alternative 1 site. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The Alternative 1 site is not designated or zoned to allow for rapid rehousing or permanent supportive 
housing and is in the immediate vicinity of SR 87. In addition, development of the Alternative 1 site with 
the proposed uses would expose future residents to potential adverse effects related to environmental 
justice, flooding, air pollution, and excessive noise that would be equal to or potentially greater than those 
associated with the proposed project. Furthermore, construction of Alternative 1 could result in potential 
adverse effects related to endangered species, historic preservation, wetlands protection, erosion, drainage, 
and stormwater runoff equal to or potentially greater than those associated with the proposed project. To 
address such adverse effects, development of Alternative 1 would require mitigation measures similar to 
those set forth in the Environmental Assessment prepared for the proposed project. As construction of the 
proposed project would remove three on-site structures that are currently blighted and susceptible to 
trespassing and vandalism, development of Alternative 1 would not produce an equal level of community 
improvement benefits relative to the proposed project. Finally, considering that the Alternative 1 site is not 
owned by the project applicant, purchase of the site could render development of the rapid rehousing or 
permanent supportive housing project on the Alternative 1 site economically infeasible. 
 
Overall, Alternative 1 would not diminish the number of substantial environmental adverse effects that 
would occur, relative to those associated with the proposed project, such that the merits of the alternative 
would override the economic infeasibility and lack of community benefits of the alternative. Table 8 
summarizes the substantial adverse effects requiring mitigation associated with the proposed project and 
Alternative 1. 
 

Table 8 
Comparison of Potential Adverse Effects for Alternative 1 

Environmental Issue Area Proposed Project Alternative 1 
Airport Hazards   

Coastal Barrier Resources   
Flood Insurance X X 

Clean Air   
Coastal Zone Management   

Contamination and Toxic Substances   
Endangered Species X X 

Explosive and Flammable Hazards   
Farmlands Protection   

Floodplain Management X X 
(Continues on next page) 
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Table 8 
Comparison of Potential Adverse Effects for Alternative 1 

Environmental Issue Area Proposed Project Alternative 1 
Historic Preservation X X 

Noise Abatement and Control X X 
Sole Source Aquifers   
Wetlands Protection  X 

Wild and Scenic Rivers   
Environmental Justice  X 

Conformance with Plans, Compatible Land Use and 
Zoning, Scale and Urban Design  X 

Soil Suitability, Slope, Erosion, Drainage, Storm Water 
Runoff  X 

Hazards and Nuisances including Site Safety and Noise X X 
Energy Consumption   

Employment and Income Patterns   
Demographic Character Changes, Displacement   

Educational and Cultural Facilities   
Commercial Facilities   

Health Care and Social Services   
Solid Waste Disposal, Recycling   

Waste Water, Sanitary Sewers   
Water Supply   

Public Safety – Police, Fire and Emergency Medical   
Parks, Open Space and Recreation   
Transportation and Accessibility   

Unique Natural Features, Water Resources   
Vegetation, Wildlife X X 

Other Factors – Environmental Justice  X 
Other Factors – Climate Change X X 

Notes: Cells marked by an ‘X’ indicate that a potentially substantial adverse effect could occur, requiring mitigation. 
 
2. Locate the Project Outside of the Floodplain  
 
Alternative 2 would be constructed on a currently undeveloped site that is located immediately to the east 
of the First Apostolic Church and San José Christian Academy, to the north of Lavonne Avenue, and east 
of McCreery Avenue. I-680 is located within the immediate vicinity, to the south of Lavonne Avenue. 
Alternative 2 would implement the same components of the proposed project, including a six-story, mixed-
use building, composed of community-serving commercial uses on the ground floor, 99 rapid rehousing or 
permanent supportive housing units for formerly homeless individuals and/or families on the second 
through sixth floors, ground-floor and second-floor amenities, and on-site parking. As the site is not located 
directly along Lavonne Avenue or McCreery Avenue, access to the Alternative 2 site would require 
construction of a new driveway to access the site from Vollmer Way. FEMA designates the site as an Area 
of Minimal Flood Hazard (Zone X), which is outside of the 100-year floodplain.4 
 
Natural Environment 
 
The Alternative 2 site is within an Area of Minimal Flood Hazard, outside of the 100-year floodplain, and, 
as such, would not be subject to potentially substantial adverse effects related to flooding. Several 

 
4  Federal Emergency Management Agency. FEMA’s National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) Viewer. Available at: 

https://hazards-fema.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=8b0adb51996444d4879338b5529aa9 
cd. Accessed October 2022. 
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developed uses are located within the immediate site vicinity, but the site, itself, is currently undeveloped 
and consists of ruderal grasses that are regularly mowed, limiting the site’s potential to accommodate 
endangered species. Existing single-family residential uses are located to the south and northwest of the 
site. In addition, the Parque de la Amistad is located to the north, undeveloped land is located to the east, 
and the First Apostolic Church and San José Christian Academy are located to the west of the site. The site 
is within the vicinity of multiple neighborhood roadways and is 384 feet north of I-680. Based on the natural 
environment, occupants of the Alternative 2 site could be subject to potential adverse effects related to air 
quality and excessive noise, due to the site’s proximity to I-680. Construction of Alternative 2 could result 
in potential adverse effects related to historic preservation, due to the potential for unknown subsurface 
resources to exist on-site, as well as potential air quality and noise adverse effects to sensitive receptors in 
the vicinity. 
 
Social Concerns 
 
The Alternative 2 site is within a residential area and not within the vicinity of industrial uses or explosive 
and flammable hazardous facilities. Nonetheless, the site is within the vicinity of multiple neighborhood 
roadways and is 384 feet north of I-680. As previously discussed in the analysis of Alternative 1, CARB 
recommends avoiding siting new sensitive land uses, such as residences, within 500 feet of a freeway, while 
HUD guidance necessitates that a development project within 1,000 feet of a major roadway must 
demonstrate exterior noise levels at the proposed development site would not exceed 65 dB. Thus, based 
on the location, the Alternative 2 site would be subject to potential adverse effects associated with 
environmental justice, specifically related to equal protection from environmental and health hazards and 
equal access to a healthy environment in which to live, predominantly due to potential air pollution and 
noise adverse effects associated with the site’s proximity to I-680. Additionally, Alternative 2 would not 
produce an equal level of community improvement benefits to the surrounding neighborhood relative to the 
proposed project, as construction of the proposed project would remove three on-site structures that are 
currently blighted and susceptible to trespassing and vandalism. 
 
Economic Aspects 
 
The Alternative 2 site is not owned by the project applicant. As such, purchase of the site could render 
development of the rapid rehousing or permanent supportive housing project on the Alternative 2 site 
economically infeasible, due to a lack of available funding. 
 
Legal Constraints 
 
The Alternative 2 site is designated Public/Quasi-Public (PQP) and zoned Single-Family Residential (Up 
to Eight Dwelling Units per Acre) (R-1-8). The PQP designation allows for schools, colleges, corporation 
yards, homeless shelters, permanent supportive housing, libraries, fire stations, water treatment facilities, 
convention centers and auditoriums, museums, governmental offices and airports. The purpose of the R-1-
8 zoning district is to reserve land for the construction, use, and occupancy of single-family residential 
subdivisions. Based on the site’s existing zoning designation, Alternative 2 would require a rezoning to 
allow for development of the project on the Alternative 2 site. 
 
Conclusion 
 
While the Alternative 2 site is not zoned to allow for rapid rehousing or permanent supportive housing and 
is in the vicinity of I-680, the site is within an Area of Minimal Flood Hazard, outside of the 100-year 
floodplain. In addition, construction of Alternative 2 would not be expected to result in potential adverse 
effects related to endangered species, wetlands protection, erosion, drainage, and stormwater runoff, as the 
site is not within the vicinity of aquatic resources and the site is subjected to regular mowing. Therefore, 
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development of Alternative 2 could result in less potential adverse effects due to location than those 
identified for the proposed project. However, development of the Alternative 2 site with the proposed uses 
could expose future residents to potential adverse effects related to environmental justice, due to the site’s 
proximity to I-680. Additionally, as construction of the proposed project would remove three on-site 
structures that are currently blighted and susceptible to trespassing and vandalism, development of 
Alternative 2 would not produce the same level of community improvement benefits relative to those 
afforded by the proposed project. Finally, as the Alternative 2 site is not owned by the project applicant, 
purchase of the site could render development of the rapid rehousing or permanent supportive housing 
project on the Alternative 2 site economically infeasible. Table 9 summarizes the substantial adverse effects 
requiring mitigation associated with the proposed project and Alternative 2. 
 

Table 9 
Comparison of Potential Adverse Effects for Alternative 2 

Environmental Issue Area Proposed Project Alternative 2 
Airport Hazards   

Coastal Barrier Resources   
Flood Insurance X  

Clean Air   
Coastal Zone Management   

Contamination and Toxic Substances   
Endangered Species X  

Explosive and Flammable Hazards   
Farmlands Protection   

Floodplain Management X  
Historic Preservation X X 

Noise Abatement and Control X X 
Sole Source Aquifers   
Wetlands Protection   

Wild and Scenic Rivers   
Environmental Justice  X 

Conformance with Plans, Compatible Land Use and 
Zoning, Scale and Urban Design  X 

Soil Suitability, Slope, Erosion, Drainage, Storm Water 
Runoff   

Hazards and Nuisances including Site Safety and Noise X X 
Energy Consumption   

Employment and Income Patterns   
Demographic Character Changes, Displacement   

Educational and Cultural Facilities   
Commercial Facilities   

Health Care and Social Services   
Solid Waste Disposal, Recycling   

Waste Water, Sanitary Sewers   
Water Supply   

Public Safety – Police, Fire and Emergency Medical   
Parks, Open Space and Recreation   
Transportation and Accessibility   

Unique Natural Features, Water Resources   
Vegetation, Wildlife X  

Other Factors – Environmental Justice  X 
Other Factors – Climate Change X X 

Notes: Cells marked by an ‘X’ indicate that a potentially substantial adverse effect could occur, requiring mitigation. 
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3. No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)]: 
 
Under the No Action Alternative, the proposed project would not be developed and the project site would 
remain in its current state. A project proponent could choose to develop the project site in accordance with 
the site’s existing MUC and RN land use designations and MUC and CN zoning designations. However, 
considering that the proposed project is generally consistent with the uses allowed under the site’s land use 
and zoning designations, development of the project site facilitated by the No Action Alternative would 
likely result in similar potential adverse effects and require similar mitigation measures as those identified 
in the Environmental Assessment prepared for the proposed project. For example, because the site is located 
within Zone AO, any redevelopment proposed for the site would be required to comply with the regulations 
set forth by San José Municipal Code Section 17.08.620 and subsequently apply for a Letter of Map 
Revision from FEMA as required by Mitigation Measure 1 of the Environmental Assessment for the 
proposed project. Similarly, future structures built at the project site in accordance with the existing land 
use and zoning designations would require measures to prevent potential adverse effects to inadvertently 
discovered cultural resources, as required by Mitigation Measures 4 and 5 of the Environmental 
Assessment, and provisions to reduce potential noise adverse effects at the site, as required by Mitigation 
Measure 6 of the Environmental Assessment. Thus, any future potential development of the site facilitated 
by the No Action Alternative would likely result in similar potential adverse effects relative to those 
identified for the proposed project. 
 
Finally, the 2014-2023 Housing Element of the San José General Plan establishes the existing housing 
needs in San José as substantial, with the City’s housing needs not confined to only lower-income residents, 
but also extending to middle-class households. The No Action Alternative could hinder the City’s ability 
to achieve its affordable housing goals identified in the City’s General Plan, if, in the event that future 
redevelopment of the site would be multi-family residential, such development is not affordable. 
 
Summary of Findings and Conclusions:  
 
The following areas of concern were evaluated and assigned an impact code 1, meaning potentially 
beneficial impacts are anticipated: 
 

• Employment and Income Patterns. 
 
The following areas of concern were evaluated and assigned an impact code 2, meaning no impact is 
anticipated: 
 

• Conformance with Plans, Compatible Land Use and Zoning, Scale and Urban Design; 
• Soil Suitability, Slope, Erosion, Drainage, Storm Water Runoff. 
• Energy Consumption; 
• Demographic Character Changes, Displacement; 
• Educational and Cultural Facilities; 
• Commercial Facilities; 
• Health Care and Social Services; 
• Solid Waste Disposal, Recycling; 
• Waste Water, Sanitary Sewers; 
• Water Supply; 
• Public Safety - Police, Fire and Emergency Medical; 
• Parks, Open Space and Recreation; 
• Transportation and Accessibility; 
• Unique Natural Features, Water Resources; 
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• Vegetation, Wildlife; and 
• Other Factors (Environmental Justice). 

 
The following areas of concern were evaluated and assigned an impact code 3, meaning a minor adverse 
impact, which might require mitigation, is anticipated: 
 

• Hazards and Nuisances including Site Safety and Noise; and 
• Other Factors (Climate Change). 

 
Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)]: 
 
Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or eliminate 
adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with the above-listed 
authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into project contracts, 
development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible for implementing and 
monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation plan. 
 

Law, Authority, or Factor Mitigation Measures Required for National Environmental Policy 
Act Compliance 

Flood Insurance   
Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood 
Insurance Reform Act of 1994 
[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 
5154a] 

Mitigation Measure 1: Prior to the issuance of grading permits, the 
project applicant shall provide all required supporting information, 
including site-specific elevation information certified by a Licensed 
Land Surveyor or Registered Engineer, demonstrating to the 
satisfaction of the City of San José Department of Planning, Building 
& Code Enforcement that the proposed building is elevated by fill to 
at or above the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) shown on Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) National Flood Hazard 
Layer FIRMette 06085C0234H (eff. May 18, 2009) and, thereby, 
outside of the Zone AO (Depth 1 Feet) Special Flood Hazard Area 
(SFHA). The applicant shall apply for and obtain a Letter of Map 
Revision-Based on Fill (LOMR-F) from FEMA, at such time that 
FEMA’s suspension of the processing of such letters concludes, and 
provide a copy of the LOMR-F to the City of San José Department 
of Planning, Building & Code Enforcement. 
 
Responsible Monitoring Staff: City of San José Department of 
Planning, Building & Code Enforcement. 
 
Mitigation Measure 2: Prior to the issuance of grading permits, the 
project applicant shall ensure that the final improvement plans 
prepared for the proposed project show the proposed mixed-use 
building’s compliance with applicable standards set forth in 
National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Technical Bulletin 10-
01: Ensuring That Structures Built on Fill In or Near Special Flood 
Hazard Areas Are Reasonably Safe from Flooding, Technical 
Bulletin 6: Requirements for Dry Floodproofed Below-Grade 
Parking Areas Under Non-Residential and Mixed-Use Buildings, 
and Technical Bulletin 4: Elevator Installation. The final 
improvement plans compliance with the aforementioned NFIP 
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technical bulletins shall be submitted for review and approval to the 
City Engineer. 
 
Responsible Monitoring Staff: City Engineer. 

Endangered Species  
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR 
Part 402 

Mitigation Measure 3: Prior to and during construction of the 
proposed project, the project applicant shall implement the 
following measures to avoid or minimize impacts to migratory bird 
and/or raptor species protected under the Migratory Bird Treaty Act 
of 1918 (MBTA), including California Ridgway’s rail, California 
least tern, western snowy plover, and western yellow-billed cuckoo: 
 

• If any site disturbance or construction activity for any phase 
of development is scheduled to begin between February 1 
and August 31, a qualified biologist shall conduct a 
preconstruction survey for active tree nests and ground 
nests from publicly accessible areas within 15 days prior to 
site disturbance for any phase of development. The survey 
area shall cover the construction site and a 250-foot radius 
surrounding the construction site for raptors and a 50-foot 
radius surrounding the site for other birds where 
practicable and legal access allows. The preconstruction 
survey results shall be submitted to the City of San José 
Department of Planning, Building & Code Enforcement for 
review. If nesting migratory birds and/or raptors are not 
found, then further mitigation measures are not necessary. 

• If an active nest of a MBTA bird, or federally listed bird, is 
discovered that may be adversely affected by any site 
disturbance, a suitable disturbance-free buffer shall be 
established around all active nests. The precise dimension 
of the buffer shall be determined by a qualified biologist at 
that time and may vary depending on factors such as 
location, species, topography, and line of sight to the 
construction area, and may be up to 250 feet. The buffer 
area(s) shall be enclosed with temporary fencing, and 
equipment and workers shall not enter the enclosed buffer 
areas. Buffers shall remain in place until it has been 
confirmed by a qualified biologist that all chicks have 
fledged and are independent of their parents. 
 

The above measures shall be included in the notes on construction 
drawings subject to review and approval by the City of San José 
Department of Planning, Building & Code Enforcement Director or 
Public Works Director, or designee thereof, as applicable. 
 
Responsible Monitoring Staff: City of San José Department of 
Planning, Building & Code Enforcement Director or Public Works 
Director, or designee thereof, as applicable. 
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ix. Notify all adjacent business, residences, and other noise-
sensitive land uses of the construction schedule, in writing, 
and provide a written schedule of “noisy” construction 
activities to the adjacent land uses and nearby residences. 

x. If complaints are received or excessive noise levels cannot 
be reduced using the measures above, erect a temporary 
noise control blanket barrier along surrounding building 
facades that face the construction sites. 

xi. Designate a “disturbance coordinator” who shall be 
responsible for responding to any complaints about 
construction noise. The disturbance coordinator shall 
determine the cause of the noise complaint (e.g., bad muffler, 
etc.) and shall require that reasonable measures be 
implemented to correct the problem. Conspicuously post a 
telephone number for the disturbance coordinator at the 
construction site and include it in the notice sent to neighbors 
regarding the construction schedule. 

 
  




	The following sections describe the project site location and existing setting, as well as the components included as part of the 797 South Almaden Avenue Mixed-Use Project (proposed project).
	The following sections describe the existing site conditions, as well as the flood hazard, surface water, and groundwater conditions, of the project site.
	Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities
	The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act (16 U.S.C. 1271-1287) provides federal protection for certain free-flowing, wild, scenic, and recreational rivers designated as components or potential components of the National Wild and Scenic Rivers System (NWSRS). The NWSRS was created by Congress in 1968 to preserve certain rivers with outstanding natural, cultural, and recreational values in a free-flowing condition for the enjoyment of present and future generations.
	According to the USEPA NEPAssist tool, officially designated Wild and Scenic Rivers do not occur on the project site or within the project vicinity (see Figure 14). The nearest officially designated Wild and Scenic River is the Big Sur Wild and Scenic River, located 73.7 miles to the south of the site. In addition, rivers or river segments currenting being studied as a potential component of the NWSRS do not occur on-site or in the project vicinity.



